

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12386/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 04/01/2007 in FAFO No. 1/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF U.P AT LUCKNOW)

U.P.STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORP.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DHARMA DEVI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date: 20/10/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Garima Prashad,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. K.S. Rana,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Heard.

Pursuant to the order dated 12.7.2007 the amount to be deposited was directed not to be released without leave of this Court. Since an interim order dated 4.1.2007 of the High Court is under challenge, we dispose of this petition with the following directions and observations :-

1. The appeal before the High Court shall be heard on merits.

...2/-

-2-

2. The interim order dated 12.7.2007 shall be operative till the High Court decides the appeal on merits.

We request the High Court to explore the possibility of early disposal of the appeal as it relates to motor accident claim.

If before service of notice the Respondent No.1 has received the amount, she shall not be required to re-deposit the amount in the High Court.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)  
Court Master

(Shashi Bala Vij)  
Court Master